duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, 

are held and firmly bound unto the City of Stockton, a municipal corporation, duly created 

and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, as obligee, in the 

just and full sum of  ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND, 

FOUR HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,277,410.00), in lawful 

money of the United States of America (being 100% of the contract price) for the payment 

whereof well and truly to be made to the said CITY, the said Principal and Surety bind 

themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.